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Abstract 
RAL Board of Directors are proposing to sell a 50% share of the company to private equity investors for $30m. This will require a significant change to the company 
constitution by forming a new company structure called NEWCO. Under the proposed NEWCO, the public benefit entity status of the company will be forfeited, which will 
mean the company will be subject to pay tax on profits. Investors will expect a share of profits via payment of dividends. The current company structure does not allow 
payment of dividends to shareholders, and this structure has allowed 100% of profits and operating cash flows to be reinvested back into the ski field operations. RAL was 
established in 1953 and retainment of its profits has been a pivotal success factor for the financial viability to the ski field operations. RAL operates on an active volcano in 
challenging environmental conditions with significant weather risk, geological risk, and climate risk from global warming.  
 
The analysis provided in this report is based on an independent review of the RAL annual reports from March 2016 to November 2020 and has been prepared by RAL 
Shareholders and Life Pass holders to provide improved financial transparency into the financial operations and balance sheet position of RAL. The report makes 
observation to key risks identified within the analysis. A key risk to Life Passholders is that the NEWCO corporate structure may leave them vulnerable to a loss of their Life 
Pass benefits. A key risk to Shareholders is that they will likely have significantly less voice and control in the future direction of the company. A key risk to skiers and 
community is in context to the financial stability of RAL. Is a corporate structure that distributes its profits sustainable long term, given Mt Ruapehu’s harsh weather 
conditions, and climate risk require ongoing investment to maintain and protect the infrastructure from the elements? Payment of taxes and dividends restricts the ability 
of RAL to reinvest retained profits back into Te Maunga. 
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RAL Risk Monitoring Assessment Program  
Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited (RAL) received a qualified audit opinion in its November 2020 annual report regarding the material uncertainty of the company 

as a going concern. The auditors Deloitte had concerns around the insolvency risk of RAL because of the uncertainty for receiving ongoing financial support 

from the ANZ bank. The COVID-19 pandemic triggered a review event with the ANZ bank. This meant the bank could technically call on RAL to repay it’s 

$5.9m ANZ bank debt at a moment’s notice. In effect the ANZ Bank shifted their level of support from long term to a month-by-month basis. This 

uncertainty with the ANZ bank triggered the insolvency risk and the audit opinion. Ironically, the analysis in this report shows that RALs financial 

performance in terms of operating EBITDA was better in the FY20 COVID year than it was in the previous FY19 pre-COVID year. The New Zealand 

government has supported RAL and other business across New Zealand with wage subsidy. Ironically, despite government showing support during the 

pandemic, RAL financial stress is being caused by the ANZ bank which only has a $5.9m stake in a total $25.1m in external financing as at 30 November 2020. 

A group of Shareholders and Life Pass holders are concerned that RAL has allowed itself to be exposed to unnecessary liquidity risks with the ANZ bank.  The 

financing arrangement with the ANZ bank is unacceptable. A simple restructuring of the ANZ component of the debt with a more compatible financing 

solution would significantly reduce the insolvency risk.   

The risk monitoring assessment program has been set up to closely monitor the actions of the Directors, the RAL Trustees, and RAL management to ensure 

they act in the best interests of RAL stakeholders. RAL’s stakeholders include, Shareholders, Life Pass Holders, local Iwi, local business and community, RAL 

staff, Government bodies, Tourism infrastructure bond holders, and the general New Zealand public, as recreational users of RAL facilities on Te Maunga.  

A key objective of this program is to understand why RAL is in an insolvency risk position, why the Directors and ANZ bank are advocating for a capital 

restructure to amend the current position. Another objective to the report is to help assess what alternative options RAL Directors, Management and the 

RAL Trustees have available to rectify RAL’s financial and operational vulnerabilities.  

The observations and analysis contained in this report do not constitute as financial or operational advice. This is on the basis that RAL has not 

commissioned the group of concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders for their independent advice and opinions on the company’s financial position. 

Secondly, no financial consideration has been received for providing this report.   

RAL Trustees, Directors, and Management are encouraged to read this report and use this program as an invaluable source of feedback regarding how a 

group of concerned Shareholders and Life Pass holders see the current direction of the company. It is hoped that key decision makers will use the factual 

findings and observations contained in this report to protect the best interests of RAL’s key stakeholders. 

This first report is Part A. Part A of the reporting is a financial risk assessment summary report. A second report (Part B) with an operation focus is in 

development. This is in light of the declining Net Promoter scores for both ski fields since 2011. Part B of the reporting will provide valuable feedback to RAL 

management where Shareholder and Life Pass holders feel that improvements can be made to the customer side of the business. It is important to note that 

Shareholders and Life Pass holders are active users of Te Maunga, they do not receive financial renumeration in the form of dividends, and they are heavily 
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invested in quality lift and skiing services. Essentially, high quality ski runs and lift and snow maintenance services are the dividend yields for RAL’s 

shareholder base.   

Introduction 
This report has been prepared by a concerned group of Shareholders and Life Pass holders to help fellow Shareholders and Life Pass holders understand 

the financial position and financial performance of Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited (RAL). The report makes observation to key risks identified in the analysis.  

The purpose of this report is to provide an independent financial narrative on the performance and financial position of RAL to the narrative and messaging 

received from the RAL Board of Directors and RAL Management. The Board are advocating an urgent necessity for RAL to undertake a corporate restructure 

which they claim is conditional for the ongoing support of their ANZ Bank. This would allow a $30m capital raising for a 50% share in the company. This will 

require a significant change to the company constitution by forming a new company structure called NEWCO. Shareholders have been asked to vote on a 

special resolution to transfer RAL assets and liabilities to a new entity. The special resolution meeting will be a virtual meeting held on the 26th of November 

2021. The transaction to transfer the assets and liabilities into the new entity will take place on 1st of December 2021. Transparency of information to 

shareholders around this transaction deal is limited.  

Under the proposed NEWCO, the public benefit entity status of the company will be forfeited which will mean the company will be subject to pay tax on 

profits and share cash flows and profits with shareholders via payment of dividends. The current company structure does not allow payment of dividends to 

shareholders and this structure has meant 100% of profits and operating cash flows are reinvested into the mountain operation. The reinvestment of tax-

free profits and operating cash flows have been a key success factor for RAL’s ongoing financial viability since its establishment in 1953, given the adversity 

operating in arguably the most challenging conditions from weather risk, geographical risk, and climate change risk to any other ski field operator in the 

world.  

Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited 
RAL was incorporated under the company’s Act 1933 on the 1st September 1953. It was reregistered under the Company’s Act 1993 on the 5th September 

1996. RAL operates the only two commercial ski fields in the North Island. RAL’s Whakapapa and Turoa ski fields are situated in the Tongariro National Park 

on the iconic Mount Ruapehu, an occasionally active volcano with a crater lake. RAL enjoys a monopoly status within the North Island ski field tourism 

sector. Its proximity to the north island’s two largest cities, Auckland and Wellington is advantageous, being within a comfortable weekend driving 

distance from the major population centres. There are two smaller club ski fields operating in the North Island. Tukino Ski field which is also on Mount 

Ruapehu and Manganui Ski field on Mount Taranaki (formerly known as Mount Egmont). These two club ski fields are limited in capacity and facilities and 

therefore do not pose a threat to RAL’s market share of the North Island ski lift pass sales. RAL’s main competition is the South Island commercial ski field 

operators. However, RAL proximity to the North Island’s major population centres mean that ski field has its own relatively uncontested local market due 

the significantly higher investment in terms of effort, planning and coordination required for its local market participant base to ski the alternative South 

Island ski fields.    
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Development plans 
RAL are half way into a $100m redevelopment plan and have a $55m redevelopment plan for the Turoa ski field which entails the key developments: 

• New gondola to replace Parklane and Movenpick chair lifts 

• New sunset express to replace the jumbo T Bar 

• New Giant express detachable chair lift to replace the existing giant which has recently undergone a $2m capital refurbishment 

• New magic carpet beginner lift to replace the winter garden platter 

• Relocation of Alpine meadow platter to its previous location in the Winter Garden  

• Upgrade of Chalet buildings to increase seating capacity to 1,200 (What is it currently?) 

• Terrain modifications to ski trails 

• Expansion of snow making capacity 

The full Turoa development plan can be downloaded from the RAL website: 

https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-

Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf 

Shareholding 
Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Limited Trust is the major controlling shareholder of RAL, holding 55% of the shares. The Trust was created in 1983 to protect the 

interests of the company and its shareholders, and to preserve the company’s integrity for future generations. The original trustees who invested in the 

company were issued 10,000 “D” shares, which represent 55.16% of shares on issue. The Trust shareholding, and its stated aim of preserving RAL in its 

current form, has covenants in the Trust deed stating the Trustees to exercise their rights as holders of shares to: 

A) promote skiing and other forms of sport of and recreation on Mount Ruapehu; and 

B) Preserve the tax-free status of the Company; and 

C) promote the well being of the Company, in relation to those objectives.  

The Trust is intended to prevent any individual, group of individuals or organisation being able to action a hostile takeover of the company. The original 

trustees were Sir Bryan Todd, Sir Roy McKenzie and Peter Scott. Sir John Ingram was appointed as a trustee in 1984. Trustees during the FY20 reporting year 

were Tomas Huppert, John Parker, Phil Royal and Jo Bouchier. 

In the 68th AGM held in May 2020, the directors briefed shareholders that the RAL Trust as controlling Shareholder, has been consulted on NEWCO, and has 

provided a letter of support for the change which states: 

“The Trustees support changes subject to: 

https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf
https://assets.ctfassets.net/zc9e1qnj1tno/7CLiAUIETJq9CYk6qTPWGS/9248f3b666a264392a9f53542b240500/Indicative_Dev_Plan-Turoa_23_May_2019_.pdf
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• The constitution of NEWCO should include the requirement to preserve skiing and other forms of recreation on the mountain 

•  There should be complete transparency with shareholders around the transaction at the appropriate time 

• A Shareholder vote is required around any transaction  

• Life pass benefits should be preserved in NEWCO and where possible in any future transaction 

• Staff should be protected in any transaction 

• Any equity introduced should be at fair value. “ 

The language of the Trustee letter of support provides complete certainty that a shareholder vote being required, noting that the Trust is the controlling 

shareholder, holding majority of the shares. Of inherent risk to shareholders is that five out of six of the conditions listed by the Trustees in their letter of 

support use the word “should” or “where possible” which implies there is an expectation that these conditions should be met, but the wording does not 

state an absolute requirement.  

It appears, based on the language and terminology used in the Trustee letter of support, that there is an inherent risk to Life Pass holders who have 

collectively been RAL’s greatest financial supporters, do not appear to have their life pass benefits absolutely guaranteed should RAL change their 

corporate structure. 

It appears lack of transparency regarding the transaction is another potential risk to Shareholders. They are being asked to vote on a special resolution to 

transfer RAL assets and liabilities into a new Entity before the FY21 financial results are available for review. It is important that Shareholders understand 

the financial health of RAL when voting on such a significant transaction. 
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RAL’s constitution, responsibility of Directors, and NEWCO Proposal 
A company’s constitution is the legal document that sets out essential matters relating to the governance and legal framework of a company. The 

constitution regulates the framework for the company dealings, specifically the regulations governing the relationship between the company, its 

Shareholders and Directors. RAL’s constitution dated on 2nd August 1996 states the following regulations under the relevant sections of the constitution 

which are important to be outlined in context with the Board of Directors NEWCO proposal.    

Section RAL Constitution extract 

4.2 Principal Objects: Notwithstanding Regulation 4.1 the Company’s principal business or activity shall be promotion and development of amateur 
mountain sports activities for the general public and the promotion and development of the Tongariro National Park area 

4.3 Pecuniary Benefit Excluded: For the avoidance of doubt it is not a purpose of the Company to provide any pecuniary benefit to any 
Shareholder directly or indirectly in their capacity as Shareholder whether by way of Distribution, financial assistance, discount, commission or 
otherwise, with the exception of reasonable renumeration for services performed for the Company or reimbursement of expenses reasonably 
incurred on behalf of the Company 

29.5 Directors to comply with Act and Constitution: A Director must not act, or agree to the Company acting, in a manner that contravenes the Act 
or this Constitution. 

29.6 Reckless trading: A Director must not: 
(a) Agree to the business of the Company being carried in a manner likely to create a substantial risk or serious loss to the Company’s 

creditors; or 
(b) Cause or allow the business of the Company to be carried on in a manner likely to create a substantial risk of serious loss to the 

Company’s creditors 

29.8 Director’s duty of care: A Director, when exercising powers or performing duties as a Director must exercise the care, diligence, and skill that 
a reasonable director would exercise in the same circumstances taking into account, but without limitation: 

(a) The nature of the company and its principal purposes set out in Regulation 4: and 
(b) The nature of the decision: and 
(c) The position of the Director and the nature of the responsibilities undertaken by him or her. 

 

The key extracts of the RAL constitution outlines three very clear and overarching regulations of the constitution that appear to conflict with the Board of 

Directors capital raising plans (aka NEWCO proposal): 

✓ The company principal activity is to promote and develop mountain sports activities in the Tongariro National Park  
✓ Shareholders are not to receive any financial benefit. For the avoidance of doubt, the constitution clearly states it is not the purpose of the 

company to provide pecuniary benefits  
✓ Directors have a duty of care to uphold these regulations  
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In the 2nd of February 2021 Shareholder Update newsletter, the Chairman outlined the first details of the outside investor capital raising (NEWCO proposal in 

the making) as follows: 

“We are seeking to raise up to $30 million of new equity capital, which corresponds to a 50% shareholding on a post-money basis and we are looking for 

a strategic partner who can help the business develop to the next level.  

This investment will give the strategic partner the opportunity to own a strategic stake in an iconic business with significant exposure to domestic tourism. 

We currently operate the largest ski areas in Aotearoa New Zealand with a 23% share of the alpine skiing and snowboarding market.  

We believe that the strategic partner will have a key governance role in helping to shape the future development of on-mountain facilities and off-

mountain opportunities. Our non-standard shareholding structure has restricted our ability to pursue off-mountain opportunities and limited our ability 

to access equity.  

The Tūroa Ski Area, Whakapapa Ski Area and Sky Waka gondola are key attractions to the Ruapehu Region throughout winter and more recently summer. 

The recreational activities and services provided by RAL make a significant economic contribution, up to $6-$7 is spent off mountain for every $1 spent on-

mountain. 

We are accepting enquiries from wholesale investors (within the meaning of the Financial Markets Conduct Act) to RAL@cubus.nz.” 

The NEWCO proposal was further elaborated on at the 28th May 2021 AGM per the minutes attached to the 9th July 2021 shareholder update. The Board 

clearly articulated that the investors would require a share of the profits and that the company constitution would need to change to accommodate this 

requirement.  

Analysis contained within the report raises concerns as to whether the Directors are acting appropriately and are potentially in breach of RALs governing 

constitution based on the following: 

➢ Pursing a capital raising activity for an investor who requires a share of the profits. This is in conflict with regulation 4.3 

➢ Pursing a strategic investment partner to develop off-mountain activities. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 4.2 

➢ Aggressive capital redevelopment strategies that have placed RAL into insolvency risk position. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 29.6  

mailto:RAL@cubus.nz


8 | P a g e  
 

Methodology of the report 
The analysis provided in this report is based on an independent review of the RAL annual reports from *FY17 to FY20 and Shareholder update minutes and 

AGM minutes. The purpose of the review is to make comment on the following areas: 

• Financial operating performance in terms of sustainability 

• Balance sheet position in terms of financial sustainability 

• Cash flow sustainability 

• Strategic direction 

• Identification of risks and make recommendations for Shareholders to put forward to the RAL Trust for consideration in their position as the 

controlling Shareholder 

The operating results presented in this report may vary from the RAL annual reports due to reclassifications between recurrent operating and non-operating 

revenues and expenditure. For example, Turoa insurance proceeds and avalanche damage costs have been reported as non-operating. Please refer to 

appendix 2 for analysis mappings and workings used to derive the operating financial performance analysis referenced throughout this report. 

The financial analysis is based on the following reporting periods noted in table 1 below. Note, RAL changed their reporting balance date from April to 

November in the 2018 reporting year. This made assessment of the profitability for the Nov-18 reporting period difficult to assess against comparative 

periods. This is because 5 months of expenditure is not included in the reporting period, hence making Nov-18 results appear favourable. 

Table 1: RAL Financial Reporting Periods 

Annual report reporting periods Reporting Period 

*FY17 12 months, 1st March 2016 to 30th April 2017 

*FY18 12 months, 1st March 2017 to 30th April 2018 

**Nov-18 7 months, 1st May 2018 to 30th November 2018 

FY19 12 months, 1st December 2018 to 30th November 2019  

FY20 12 months, 1st December 2019 to 30th November 2020  

Disclaimer 
Users of this report should conduct their own due diligence to verify the information and opinions contained in this report. A number of concerned RAL 

Shareholders and Life Pass holders have expressed their own interpretation on analysis based on publicly available information contained in RAL annual 

reports and Shareholder updates. RAL Shareholders and Life pass holders will not be held personally liable or accountable for any errors, omissions, and 

misinterpretation or decisions made by users of this report. The intention of the report is to help promote healthy debate and dialogue amongst 

Shareholders and the RAL Trustees, based on financial analysis that is independent from the RAL Management and Board of Directors. RAL Shareholders and 

Life Passholders may amend the report to improve transparency based on new facts and evidence that may become available.   
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Executive Summary 
 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

RAL Trustee letter of support for the NEWCO restructure 

1.  The proposed RAL restructure to NEWCO has received a letter of support from Trustees 
with the expectation certain conditions should be met and a shareholder vote is 
required. 
 
“The Trustees support changes subject to: 

• The constitution of NEWCO should include the requirement to preserve skiing 
and other forms of recreation on the mountain 

•  There should be complete transparency with shareholders around the 
transaction at the appropriate time 

• A Shareholder vote is required around any transaction  

• Life pass benefits should be preserved in NEWCO and where possible in any 
future transaction 

• Staff should be protected in any transaction 

• Any equity introduced should be at fair value. “ 
 
It appears based on the language and terminology used in the Trustee letter of support, 
that there is an inherent risk to Life Pass holders who have collectively been RAL’s 
greatest financial supporters. They do not appear to have their life pass benefits 
absolutely guaranteed as a requirement to this transaction should RAL transition to 
the NEWCO corporate structure. The language in the letter of support implies an 
expectation rather than a requirement 
 

Recommendation for consideration: 
a. Maintaining the RAL corporate structure in its 

current form will provide ongoing certainty and 
protection to Life Pass holders. This is important 
considering Life Pass holders are RAL’s most relied 
source for capital financing of asset replacements 
and upgrades 

b. Life Pass sales have been a cost-effective form of 
capital raising. They do not require an ongoing 
dividend or interest payment. In FY20, RAL 
reviewed the actual utilisation of Life Passes and 
have since accelerated deferred Life Pass revenue 
in recognition that Life Pass holders do not utilise 
their passes as originally anticipated 
   

Risks for consideration: 
c. A change in corporate structure that potentially 

undermines the certainty of Life Pass holders, 
significantly compromises future use of Life Pass 
sales as a form of capital raising 

d. The value of Life Pass sales as a form of capital 
raising should not be under estimated. The 
company model has been around since 1953 

e. Life Pass Holders collectively are RAL’s largest 
source of capital financing, yet they are the most 
vulnerable and least protected of all the financing 
partners 
 
 
 
 

Life Pass Holders are RAL largest collective source of capital finance 

2.  Analysis of the cash flow statement shows Life pass holders have been the single largest 
contributors for financing RAL’s major $55.8m capital development program between 
*FY17 and FY20, contributing $18.4m in operating cash flows, yet collectively they are 
the most vulnerable and less protected of all the financing parties 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Operating performance 

3.  RAL operating EBITDA for FY20 was $7.2m. This is a significant uplift from prior 
financial years (FY19 $3.26m). Historically, operating EBITDA results have been 
significantly lower around $2m per annum for *FY17 and *FY18 (*April reporting 
periods).  
 
FY20 operating EBITDA is a promising result and may be an early indicative sign that the 
Sky Waka Gondola development has the potential to improve the ongoing Operating 
EBITDA due to the profitability potential of the summer operations.  
 
Overall, FY20 operating performance is very encouraging, especially given the COVID-19 
pandemic disrupted the ski season with New Zealand entering two separate lockdown 
events and having to operate under reduced capacity under level 2 restrictions.  
 

Recommendation for consideration: 
f. Shareholders should be given improved financial 

transparency in the annual report with regard to 
the operating performance of the summer 
operations 

g. Serious consideration should be given for 
alternative strategies to allow RAL to continue 
operating within in its current corporate 
structure without the need to sell 50% of the 
company to corporate investors. The positive 
operating EBITDA potential of the company with 
its existing asset base does not signal an urgent 
need to sell a 50% Equity share of the company  

h. A revised investment strategy time line should be 
considered that allows the renewal of the Turoa 
assets over a more sustainable time without the 
assistance of corporate investors 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

4.  RAL operating loss increased from $3.3m to $4.3m in FY20. The increase in operating 
loss has been driven by increased depreciation expenses due to a $56m capital 
investment program. The majority of this investment is related to the redevelopment of 
the Whakapapa ski area and Sky Waka Gondola (approximately $45m to $50m). 

5.  Scenario modelling analysis performed in this report to estimate RAL operating 
profitability under normal operating conditions, shows that the “no COVID-19 pandemic 
scenario” is estimated to return a $7.3m Operating EBITDA result. RAL Management 
were able to achieve a $7.20m operating EBITDA in FY20 which is on par with the no 
COVID-19 pandemic scenario due to aggressive cost cutting strategies, operating at 
significantly reduced operational capacity, season pass revenues received in advance.  
 
The profitability of Sky Waka Gondola summer operations has likely offset the decline in 
winter operations, hence operating profitability modelled may be understated 

6.  In FY20, RAL received $1.7m in COVID-19 support subsidy. This subsidy has been 
excluded from the operating analysis and scenario modelling. Our analysis therefore 
concludes RAL have received a net COVID-19 benefit. This means the pandemic would 
have made RAL financially better off, if it were not for the short-term liquidity issues the 
pandemic caused by triggering a review event with the ANZ bank. This event review 
resulted with uncertainty in obtaining on-going financial support and commitment from 
the ANZ bank  
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Support of the Bank 

7.  The ANZ banks change in support to a monthly basis due to the onset of the pandemic 
created a significant liquidity and insolvency risk to RAL. This resulted in the Auditors 
qualifying the FY20 annual report to state a material uncertainty existed for RAL to 
operate as a going concern. The going concern of RAL was undermined because the 
bank could technically call upon their $5.9m debt to be repaid at any time which would 
have made RAL insolvent unless they could secure other sources of financing 

Risks for consideration: 
i. ANZ bank change in its level of financial support 

has caused an unacceptable level of liquidity risk 
to the company 

j. ANZ Bank’s continued support is based on a 
condition that RAL perform a capital restructure 
which is a breach of its constitution 

Recommendation for consideration: 
k. RAL need to carefully consider where they obtain 

their financing from and choose financial 
institutions who can provide a much more stable 
and committed level of financial support. This 
means a level of financial support that does not 
expose the company to future liquidity and 
insolvency risks where an event review from a 
pandemic or equivalent natural disaster does not 
change financing arrangements from long term to 
short term in an instant 

l. RAL need to consider their aggressive 
development strategy time lines to be more 
conservative in their development approach. The 
aggressive redevelopment has left the company 
highly exposed to significant financial risk 

m. RAL need to seriously consider refinancing the 
ANZ Bank debt with a more committed lender or 
another round of Life Pass sales. The current 
financial arrangement on a month to month or 12 
month rolling basis is an unacceptable liquidity 
and insolvency risk and will likely lead to another 
qualified audit opinion, due to the material 
uncertainty of the company to operate as a going 
concern 
 

8.  ANZ Bank change in support to RAL on a month-to-month basis is vastly different to 
how banks have supported the New Zealand housing sector with mortgage repayment 
holidays. 
 
In FY20 RAL paid $230k in banks fees (not including interest). This is significantly up 
from $37k in FY19, yet the level of support and commitment was dramatically reduced. 

9.  The ANZ Bank continued support is based on a condition that RAL perform a capital 
restructure which is a breach of its constitution.  
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Aggressive Investment strategy and Liquidity 

 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

10.  ANZ Bank movement in support arrangements has created an insolvency and liquidity 
risk for RAL. RAL Management should reconsider the $55m redevelopment plans and 
renegotiate their ANZ bank debt with another banking institution who is willing to 
provide committed financial support to RAL on the basis of their positive operating 
EBITDA potential and on the condition, they do not over capitalise and significantly 
scale back on the $55m Turoa redevelopment 
 

Risks for consideration: 
n. Exposing RAL to lenders who can easily withdraw 

their level of support during a period of significant 
capital investment 

o. Risk of over capitalising RAL which could lead to 
financial failure if unsustainable debt levels are 
reached. The rate of capital investment needs to 
be at a level that RAL can sustain within its existing 
corporate structure. Planning significant 
redevelopment works, on the presumption that 
Shareholders will agree to allow a change in the 
corporate structure, is potentially negligent, given 
the Trust deed of the controlling shareholder 
mandates the Trustee to preserve the tax-free 
status of the company 

 
Recommendation for consideration: 

p. RAL need to consider maintaining sufficient cash 
reserves to enable the company to ride out 
economic shocks from extraordinary events 

q. RAL should target a cash position that would make 
their net working capital positive to reduce short 
term liquidity risks 

r. Realign investment strategies to allow cash 
reserves to replenish. This may incorporate a hold 
and maintain strategy where a capital program is 
employed to extend the useful life of existing asset 
base as an alternative to a full asset replacement 

11.  RAL has been and still is in an aggressive investment phase which means cash reserves 
are not being accumulated because they are being reinvested into property plant and 
equipment. It is advisable that RAL should target a positive net working capital ratio. To 
achieve this, RAL would need to build up cash reserves by an additional $11.6m based 
on FY20 position. It is also advisable that RAL should accumulate sufficient working 
capital and cash reserves to maintain a skeleton staff structure in the event RAL is 
unable to operate for two seasons in a row, due to an extraordinary event such as a 
global pandemic or a volcanic eruption. Assuming corporate costs are 15% of $39m 
expected operating revenue, if we estimate corporate costs of $5.85m to maintain the 
business administration, then it is recommended that RAL should be targeting to 
maintain an ongoing cash position of approximately $15m to protect the company 
from insolvency risk in event of extraordinary circumstances 
 

12.  The COVID-19 pandemic event should be seen as a good lesson for RAL Management to look after their balance sheet positioning. Now is a good 
time to start reconsidering their aggressive $55m investment strategy to redevelop Turoa and shift to a conservative hold and maintain strategy. This 
will allow cash reserves to be replenished to improve net working capital and liquidity position. This will allow RAL to be better placed for long term 
debt repayment commitments. 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

Debt levels 

13.  At FY20 reporting date, RAL have total debt of $25.9m. Subsequent events after 
balance date, report that RAL received a further $5m from MBIE for the 2020/2021 
capital expenditure program. This means RAL has total debt, after reporting date, of 
$30.9m. It appears based on RAL profitability levels (estimated to be around $7.2m 
Operating EBITDA based on FY20 scenario analysis. This is a debt ratio multiple of 4.3 
times the operating EBITDA), RAL is now fully leveraged having maximised their debt 
carrying capacity. This view appears aligned with that of the Board of Directors as 
evident when Geoff Taylor spoke at the 11th May 2019 AGM, citing that EBITDA is an 
important measure for them to assess RAL debt capacity and based on current 
profitability levels ($7m EBITDA for Nov-18 financial year) they are comfortable with up 
to $30m debt 

s. RAL appears to be fully leveraged at their 
maximum debt carrying capacity. The Turoa 
redevelopment strategy needs to be revised taking 
debt capacity into consideration and also noting 
existing debt will need to be repaid in the 
foreseeable future 

t. Risk mitigation strategies such as future life pass 
sales may need to be considered to ensure 
sufficient liquidity to repay debt as bond and 
financial instruments come up for maturity in 
FY2028  

$20m impairment (write down) on Turoa assets 

14.  The $20m impairment write off (non-cash adjustment) on Turoa assets in FY20 is an 
abnormal accounting adjustment which has occurred due to the Board directing the 
Auditors to focus on the value of assets. Hence the Auditors were required to review 
impairment of assets beyond normal book value and economic life and support the 
impairment with a discounted cash flow. The impairment write-off includes: 

o Lifts were impaired by $10.8m 
o Buildings were impaired $5.6m 
o Roads and car parks were impaired $1.8m 
o Plant and Equipment were impaired $1.5m 

 
The Board’s reasoning for undertaking this review is due to having a bank contractually 
requiring payment within 12 months and having issues being a tourism company with 
forecast levels of patronage in a pandemic. This is an abnormal change in accounting 
policy and we recommend operating result and operating EBITDA should be the 
opening headline financial performance metrics that the Board speak to in their 
narrative to Shareholders. We also recommend the Board provide increased 
transparency in their reporting to Shareholders to explain the underlying assumptions 
for such a significant impairment write off to the Turoa assets  

u. Shareholders should be provided with full 
transparency on impairment write-off on the 
Turoa asset base including full underlying 
assumptions used in the discounted cash flow 
methodology that was used to determine the 
impairment values for each asset class 

v. The Directors headline financial narrative to 
Shareholders should be focused on the recurrent 
operating results. To speak of the FY20 financial 
performance in context of a $22m headline loss in 
our opinion is grossly misleading, especially given 
the limited transparency regarding the key 
underlying assumptions used to determine the 
impairment values 

w. RAL should consider undertaking a more 
conservative investment strategy in regard to the 
Turoa development which may result in a full or 
partial reversal of the impairment writebacks  
 
 
 

15.  The impairment has effectively written off $20m from the Shareholders Equity 
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 Key observations Risks and/or recommendations for consideration 

NEWCO restructuring financial sustainability 

16.  The Directors have provided low levels of transparency on the NEWCO corporate 
restructuring proposal. High level modelling on the financial feasibility of the NEWCO 
restructure based on a set of assumptions around expected dividend payouts to 
investors, and additional debt estimates to complete the Turoa redevelopment plan, 
has raised serious concern that future restructuring of RAL will be required after the 
NEWCO restructure to refinance the company in the medium term. Future corporate 
restructuring of RAL after NEWCO present a high risk to a loss of the preservation of Life 
Pass Holder benefits.  

x. RAL need to consider the long-term financial 
sustainability for RAL to afford to pay dividends 
and balance this against the necessity to retain 
profits in the company to fund future capital 
investment 

y. RAL need to consider the stability of the ongoing 
corporate structure and what future 
restructuring transactions might mean to the 
preservation of Life Pass holder benefits and 
community stakeholders 

z. RAL and all its stakeholders should consider the 
merits of the existing corporate structure and 
how this has contributed to the financial 
sustainability of the company since 1953 

Risks for consideration: 
aa. Life Pass holders should be very concerned what 

a corporate restructure means for the future 
preservation of their benefits  

bb. High level modelling based on limited 
transparency, indicates future restructuring of 
RAL after NEWCO is likely to be inevitable 

cc. The NEWCO structure will dilute the voice of 
existing shareholders and will likely make the 
company more suspectable to a future hostile 
takeover 

17.  High level modelling estimates suggest that corporatizing RAL into NEWCO will cost the 
company an annual dividend payout of $6m to Shareholders. Based on estimated 
operating profitability ranging between $7.3m to $9.5m operating EBITDA, there will be 
a cash deficiency of $1.5m in residual operating cash flows after dividend payouts and a 
small surplus of $759k at the higher $9.5m Operating EBITDA. It is difficult to see how 
the NEWCO will be able to remain financially stable assuming Shareholders will want 
to access a share of the profits. A corporate restructure after NEWCO would appear 
inevitable in the near medium to long-term to refinance the company for future capital 
development or repayment of debt. This is because the NEWCO structure is required to 
payout profits and operating cash flows to Shareholders in the form of dividends. The 
existing corporate structure of RAL is unattractive to corporate investors because it 
prohibits the payment of dividends to shareholders 

 50% control of RAL will be sold to investors for $30m. If one investor is involved in the 
transaction, this may technically make them the controlling shareholder? The NEWCO 
investor potentially only needs one existing RAL shareholder to sell their share to have 
more than 50% of the company shareholding 

Benefits of the current RAL Not for Profit corporate structure  

18.  RAL Directors should consider the benefits of the existing RAL corporate structure and 
devise strategies that take advantage of the not-for-profit status of the company. 

Following benefits for consideration: 
dd. Tax free status means RAL can make a profit and 

will not be subject to pay 28% tax on those profit 
margins 

ee. Ongoing preservation of Life Pass holder benefits 
can be maintained and sustains Life Pass holders 
as a credible source of capital finance  
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NEWCO proposal conflict with Board of Director Responsibilities and RAL Constitution  

19.  The Board of Directors NEWCO proposal is designed to bring on board private equity 
investors for a $30m equity position in the company. This will give the investor a 50% 
controlling share of the company.  The controlling interest in the company will allow the 
investor to have a governance and strategic management role in the company. They will 
partner will RAL leadership to build a strategic plan to develop both on mountain and 
off-mountain activities. 
 
Analysis contained within the report raises concerns as to whether the Board of 
Directors are acting appropriately and potentially in breach of RAL’s governing 
constitution, based on the following: 
 

➢ Pursing a capital raising activity for an investor who requires a share of the 
profits. This is in conflict with regulation 4.3 of the constitution 
 

➢ Pursing a strategic investment partner to develop off mountain activities. This 
appears to be in conflict with regulation 4.2 of the constitution. RAL should be 
focused on on-mountain activities. It is important to remember RAL stands for 
“Ruapehu Alpine Lifts”. The core activity of the company is operating lifts. This 
is clearly spelt out in the name of the company. Development of off-mountain 
activities appears to be a distraction from RAL’s core business 
 

➢ Aggressive capital redevelopment strategies, combined with poor liquidity 
management strategies with the ANZ bank have placed RAL into insolvency risk 
position. This appears to be in conflict with regulation 29 of the constitution 
 

The private equity capital raising plan being pursued by the Board of Directors does not 
align with the governing regulations within RAL’s existing constitution. This is why the 
Directors are seeking to change the constitution. Of greatest concern, it appears the 
Directors have been managing the company on the assumption that they will succeed in 
changing RAL corporate structure. This is evident by the aggressive redevelopment 
plans which are beyond the capacity of RAL’s current corporate structure. As a result, 
RAL has become highly exposed with the ANZ bank threatening to withdraw their 
support during the onset of the pandemic which could have made the company 
insolvent.  

Following risk minimisation strategies for consideration: 
ff. The Trustee and Shareholders should vote in 

Directors who have the intention to maintain and 
honour RAL’s current constitution 

gg. Directors’ development strategies need to be 
aligned to the capacity of the existing corporate 
structure. It could be deemed negligent and in 
breach of regulation 29.6 of the constitution 
otherwise. RAL have received a qualified audit 
opinion for the FY20 financial reporting. This is 
unacceptable to Shareholders, Life Pass holders 
and other key stakeholders 

hh. Directors who do not believe that the current 
constitution is fit for purpose should consider 
resigning and be replaced by Directors who are 
interested in preserving the following: 

✓ Tax free charitable status of the company 
✓ Preserving and developing on mountain 

activities 
✓ Preserving the financial sustainability of 

RAL in its current form 
✓ Developing capital replacement programs 

that promote on mountain recreation 
and are within the financial capacity of 
the current corporate structure 

✓ Maintaining Life Pass Sales as a 
valuable source of capital raising 

✓ Acknowledge that RALs success has 
been based on a crowd source 
funding model in the form of Life Pass 
sales 

✓ Acknowledge that the ANZ bank debt 
financing arrangement is unacceptable 
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Pros and Cons of current corporate structure versus NEWCO 

 RAL existing corporate structure NEWCO 
Tax status Pro Does not pay tax on profits Con Subject to pay 28% tax on profits 

Charitable status 
Pro 

Eligible to receive donations, apply to various 
charitable funding bodies  Con 

Not eligible to receive donations or apply to various 
charitable funding bodies 

Access to capital via Life Pass 
sales 

Pro 

Life Pass holders are RAL's single largest 
source of capital financing 

Con 

Likely to be compromised unless the transaction can 
be structured in a way that Life Pass Holder benefits 
are maintained in the NEWCO and future 
restructuring transactions 

Access to capital via private 
equity 

Con/Pro Con- RAL constitution is not attractive to 
private equity investors as they are unable to 
take a share in the profits and operational cash 
flows 
Pro - Not having private equity investors 
means all profits and operating cash flows are 
retained within the company 

Pro/Con Pro - NEWCO corporate structure is able to access 
private equity capital. This enables RAL to access 
$30m in equity to progress with the Turoa ski field 
redevelopment 
Con - Access to private equity will cost a 50% 
controlling share of the company, and will require 
payment of dividends to shareholders that would 
have otherwise been cash flows that would have 
been re-invested into the ski field 

Retainment of accumulated 
profits and operating cash flows 

Pro RAL constitution does not allow a dividend 
payout to shareholders, this means 100% of 
the profits and operating cash flows are 
reinvested back into the company 

Con Shareholders would expect to access a share in the 
profits and operating cash flows of the company. High 
level modelling indicates this may lead to a significant 
strain on RAL medium term financial sustainability if 
operating cash flows are paid out as dividends to 
shareholders 

Preservation of Life Pass benefits 

Pro RAL existing constitution provides security to 
Life Pass holders that their benefits will be 
preserved into the foreseeable future. This is 
assumed RAL remains to be a going concern  

Con Given the low level of transparency underlying the 
details of the NEWCO proposal, it is prudent for RAL 
Life Pass Holders to be concerned regarding the 
foreseeable preservation of their benefits within the 
NEWCO structure and/or any future restructures  

RAL Directors should consider the benefits of the existing RAL corporate structure and devise strategies that take advantage of the not-for-profit status of 

the company. RAL should also consider other forms of charitable financing sources such as those listed on the not-for-profit.org.nz that they may be able 

benefit from by leveraging the charitable status of the company. Life Pass Holders are key stakeholders, and their financial support is the major source of 

capital finance. This should not be undermined. RAL is built on the support of Life Pass Holders 
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Headline operating results 
RAL operating EBITDA for FY20 was $7.2m which is a significant uplift from prior financial years (FY19 $3.26m). Historically EBITDA has been significantly 

lower around the $2m mark and is a promising and early sign that the Sky Waka Gondola development has the potential to improve the ongoing Operating 

EBITDAR. This is an encouraging result given the COVID-19 pandemic disrupted the ski season with New Zealand entering two separate lockdown events and 

having to operate under reduced capacity under level 2 restrictions.  

The operating result and operating EBITDA exclude any abnormal revenues and expenditure to provide a normalised operating comparison. For clarity the 

FY20 operating headline results exclude $1.7m COVID-19 wage subsidy, and the $20m impairment on Turoa assets. The FY19 results exclude the $2.37m 

insurance recovery for the Turoa avalanche. Costs associated with the Turoa avalanche have been excluded in the FY20 and FY19 operating results.  

RAL operating loss increased from $3.3m to $4.3m in FY20. The increase in operating loss has been driven by increased depreciation expenses due to a 

$56m redevelopment of which the majority relates to the Whakapapa ski area and Sky Waka Gondola. Depreciation is a non-cash expense and has increased 

from 16% of service revenue in FY19 to 34% of service revenue in revenue in FY20. 

In terms of RAL’s short to midterm financial viability, the key profitability metric to analyse is the operating EBITDA. This is defined in this analysis as 

operating earnings before tax, investment revenue and financing costs, depreciation and amortisation. The EBITDA is measure of the cash flows generated 

from core operational activities of the business. Hence in FY20 an EBITDA means that $7.2m of operational cash flows are being generated to service debt 

interest and principal repayments and rebuild cash reserves for future capital and maintenance commitments.   

Table 2: RAL Headline operating results and total results 

Headline Operating Results FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 
  $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s 

Operating EBITDA 7,210  3,262  1,952  2,030  

Operating result (4,345) (3,323) (4,084) (2,120) 
Staff costs as % of Service revenue 34% 42% 47% 45% 
Depreciation costs as % of Service revenue 34% 16% 21% 17% 
Finance costs as % of Service revenue 5% 4% 2% 1% 
Total maintenance and service costs % of service revenue 7% 9% 9% 10% 

Total Result & non-recurrent result FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 
  $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s 

Net non-recurrent result (18,138) 4,720  (148) (894) 
Total comprehensive result (22,483) 1,397  (4,231) (3,014) 
EBITDA (10,928) 7,982  1,804  1,136  
Adjusted EBITDA (excludes impairment) 9,276  8,148  1,804  1,136  
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*Note FY18 and FY17 analysis is based on full 12-month April reporting periods because profitability comparative analysis was near impossible using the 

November-19 reporting period due to only 7 months of data reported which means 5 months of expenses were excluded from the analysis. 

Key observations – assessment of financial viability in terms of operating performance 

In terms of assessing RAL long term financial viability, the operating result incorporates the cost of depreciation. Depreciation represents the use of the 

future economic benefits of a capital assets useful life. Hence an operating loss of $4.3m in FY20 shows that RAL operating profitability is currently not 

recovering the full cost of capital employed. Determining an assets useful life is arbitrary and requires a level of professional judgement, hence depreciation 

policy on the useful life of assets will have a material influence on the operating result. Hence why it is important to review trends in operating EBITDA and 

Operating result together as both KPIs have their own inherent limitations.  

For longer term financial viability, RAL will want to target at a minimum break-even operating result which means they are recovering the full cost of their 

capital infrastructure to help better position themselves to replace capital assets using accumulated operating cash flows, and become less reliance on more 

costly debt financing. 

Key observations – impairment of Turoa assets effect on FY20 financial performance 

The Board of Directors financial narrative stresses a headline result which their opening statement addresses to a $22m net loss as the most significant in 

RAL history which is due to a $20m non cash impairment write down on assets. Our view is that the head line result should be focused on the recurrent 

operating performance of the organisation and exclude non-recurrent adjustments that have been derived from academic changes in accounting policy. In 

FY20, the Board requested the Auditors to focus on the value of assets and they were required to review impairment beyond normal book value and 

economic life and support the impairment with a discounted cash flow. The Boards reasoning for undertaking this review is due to having a bank 

contractually requiring payment within 12 months and having issues being a tourism company with forecast levels of patronage in a pandemic.  

FY20 adjusted EBITDA (Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and impairment) which excludes the $20m impairment is $9.276m which is an 

improvement on $8.148m adjusted EBITDA for FY19. Hence, the timing and the abnormal necessity to conduct a revaluation of assets above and beyond the 

business-as-usual operating circumstances has materially influenced the total results and made the financial performance of the company appear 

significantly worse than its actual financial performance once abnormal accounting adjustments are eliminated from the performance metric. Hence for this 

reason, we recommend that the operating result and operating EBITDA should be used as the key metric for measuring financial performance between 

comparative reporting periods.      
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COVID-19 Lockdown and restrictions and support of the Bank 
New Zealand went into two separate lock downs during 2020 due to the COVID-19 pandemic outbreaks.  

Figure 1: COVID-19 timeline of induced locked down and alert level restrictions 

 

Source data: https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/437359/timeline-the-year-of-covid-19-in-new-zealand  

First 2020 lockdown:  

• Level 4 lock down restrictions 26th March to 27th April 

• Level 3 lock down restrictions 1st May to 13th May 

• Level 2 alert restrictions 14th May to 7th June 

 

https://www.rnz.co.nz/news/national/437359/timeline-the-year-of-covid-19-in-new-zealand
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Second 2020 lockdown 

• Level 3 lockdown 13th August to 30th August 

• Level 2 restrictions 31st August to 7th October 

Key observations – support of the bank amidst the pandemic 

The pandemic event triggered an event of review under the terms of the ANZ loan agreement with the bank. This resulted in the bank re-assessing RAL 

ongoing financial support to month-to-month basis. The decision by the bank was based on worst case cash flow modelling scenarios presented by RAL to 

the bank should they not be able to operate for the winter. The Bank, then upon certainty that RAL could operate over the winter season, extended loan 

facilities to November 2021. However, ANZ bank has a number of conditions for ongoing financial support, one of which included a capital restructure for 

how the company accesses capital. The note 1.2 of the FY20 annual report states these milestones for a capital restructure were not met and therefore the 

ANZ bank could technically call their loan facilities at any time before the November 2021 expiry. The new milestone date for the review of the revised 

capital structure is planned for the 1st December 2021. It was these liquidity factors that resulted in the Auditor Deloitte issuing a qualified audit opinion 

regarding the material uncertainty of RAL as a going concern should the ANZ bank call upon there $5.9m debt before the November 2021 expiry. In ordinary 

operating times, a large component of the ANZ debt should be structured or renegotiated to outside of 12 months terms   

The decision by the ANZ bank to finance RAL on monthly and short-term basis has placed RAL into a very vulnerable liquidity position because the Bank 

can technically call upon their $5.9m debt at any time. Interestingly, the approach ANZ bank have taken with RAL in the face of a pandemic is vastly 

different to how the banks have supported their mortgage holders to keep the housing market propped up by offering six-month mortgage repayment 

holidays within two days of New Zealand going into a level 4 lockdown on the 27th of March 2020. To put this into context, the ANZ debt of $5.9m is 

equivalent to the mortgage on 6 or 7 Auckland homes and assuming the average household income before tax to service this debt is $160k pa, this 

consolidates to a $1m EBITDA which is significantly less than the $7.3m to $9.5m EBITDA potential of RAL. RALs total debt is $25.9m, therefore they have an 

EBITDA income to debt ratio of $1m EBITDA to $3.5m debt. This EBITDA to debt ratio compares favourably to the 7 Auckland houses with a ratio of $1m 

EBITDA to $6m debt. 

 In times where the global economies were under unpresented uncertainty due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the ANZ bank should have provided additional 

support and leniency to RAL as they did for the housing sector, particularly when government bodies funded by the tax payers have contributed $10.5m 

worth of financing through the Provisional Growth Fund and Ruapehu District Council. We also note Bank fees increased from $37k in FY19 to $230k in FY20. 

The ANZ Bank’s continued support is based on a condition that RAL perform a capital restructure, which is in breach of the constitution. RAL Management 

should reconsider the $55m redevelopment plans and renegotiate their ANZ bank debt with another banking institution who can provide committed 

financial support facilities on the basis of their positive EBITDA potential and on the condition that they significantly scale back on $55m Turoa development 

plans.  
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Detailed operating result trend and scenario analysis 
Table 3: Ruapehu Alpine Lifts Operating Result Trend and scenario analysis 

 

**No COVID-19 Core assumptions

FY20 FY19 YoY YoY *FY18 *FY17 Estimate FY20 estimate

$'000s $'000s $'000s % $'000s $'000s FY20 base ($'000s) without COVID-19 event

Operating revenue
Service revenue 29,924     33,999     (4,075) -12% 28,570     24,399     38,901                      30% increase

Investment revenue 219           308           (89)       -29% 331           340           219                            no change

Operating revenue 30,143     34,307     (4,164) -12% 28,902     24,739     39,120                      

Operating expenditure
Staff costs 10,109     14,257     (4,148) -29% 13,356     11,088     15,560                      40% of Service Rev.

Director fees, board and governance 292           408           (116)     -28% 221           210           380                            30% increase

Depreciation and amortisation 10,288     5,590        4,698   84% 5,900        4,165        10,288                      no change

Finance costs 1,486        1,303        183       14% 467           326           1,486                         no change

Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services 1,214        1,331        (117)     -9% 1,220        1,081        1,364                         2.5% increase on FY19

Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies 846           1,703        (857)     -50% 1,386        1,279        1,269                         50% increase

Other Suppliers and Services 2,908        3,209        (301)     -9% 2,624        1,945        3,780                         30% increase

Insurance 1,652        1,459        193       13% 987           859           1,652                         no change

Electricity usage  and line charges 1,897        2,608        (711)     -27% 2,065        1,950        2,466                         30% increase

License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies 716           1,600        (884)     -55% 1,223        1,235        1,389                         add $673k waived

IT and communication 703           806           (103)     -13% 484           499           703                            no change

Marketing 430           730           (300)     -41% 867           471           559                            30% increase

Cost of sales 1,893        2,558        (665)     -26% 2,152        1,715        2,461                         30% increase

Audit fees 54              68              (14)       -21% 33              38              54                               no change

Total operating expenditure 34,488     37,630     (3,142) -8% 32,985     26,859     43,412                      

Operating Result (4,345)      (3,323)      (1,022) 31% (4,084)      (2,120)      (4,292)                       

Operating EBITDA 7,210        3,262        3,948   121% 1,952        2,030        7,263                         

Staff costs as % of Service revenue 34% 42% -8% 47% 45% 40%

Depreciation costs as % of Service revenue 34% 16% 18% 21% 17% 26%

Finance costs as % of Service revenue 5% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4%

Total maintenance and service  costs % of service revenue 7% 9% -2% 9% 10% 4%

Other Suppliers and Services 10% 9% 0% 9% 8% 10%

RAL "Normalised" Headline Operating Results
Actual Variance *April Year end
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*Note FY18 and FY17 analysis is based on full 12-month April reporting periods because profitability comparative analysis was near impossible using the November-19 

reporting period due to only 7 months of data reported which means 5 months of expenses were excluded from the analysis  

Table 3 is a detailed review of RAL operating result for FY20 and FY19 which have November reporting dates and *FY18 and *FY17 which have April 

reporting dates. All comparative periods are 12 months. The detailed mapping of the annual reports to account categories is appended to this report, which 

enables a full reconciliation of the operating analysis back to the annual reports. The analysis also includes a scenario to estimate what the financial results 

might have been if COVID-19 pandemic had not occurred. The purpose of this exercise is to forecast the profitability of RAL now that Whakapapa has been 

redeveloped with Sky Waka Gondola.  

Key observations FY20 versus FY19: 

• Despite the pandemic limiting the ski season and visitor numbers, service revenue $29.9m only declined 12% ($4.1m) compared to FY19 service 

revenue of $34m. Service revenue includes lift sales and sales of goods and services 

• RAL operational management in the face of the pandemic have made significant cost saving initiatives in nearly all areas of the business with only 

costs increasing significantly in depreciation $4.7m (84% increase) due to the Whakapapa redevelopment and finance costs $183k and $193k for 

insurances. Costs in all other key operating categories have reduced between 9% and 55%. Overall costs have declined 8% compared to FY19  

• Staff costs $10.1m were reduced by $4.1m which is a 29% reduction on FY19 staff costs at $14.3m 

• Staffing costs for FY20 have reduced to 34% of service revenue which is a significant decrease from FY19 with staffing costs at 42% of revenue. This 

shows the aggressive staff reduction strategies RAL implemented to ensure the company stayed financially viable throughout the duration of the ski 

season, noting that bank support was on a month-to-month basis 

• Licence fees, rates, and ski are levies reduced $884k (55% decrease). DOC waived $673k from their licence fee due to COVID-19 

• Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services costs declined $117k (9%) as the bulk of the maintenance is likely done pre-season 

• Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies cost reduced $857k (50% decrease) 

• Electricity usage and line charges reduced $711k (27% decrease) 

• Marketing costs reduced $300k (41% decrease) 

• Cost of sales reduced $665k (26% decrease) 

• Board and governance costs reduced $116k (29% decrease) 

• Other supplies and services cost reduced $309k (9% reduction) 
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Key observations scenario analysis 

The scenario analysis is a best attempt effort to estimate the operating potential of RAL in a normal FY20 year, assuming there was no global pandemic 

disrupting operations and also considering the profitability on the basis that Whakapapa has been significantly redeveloped with the Sky Waka Gondola. The 

scenario makes key assumptions that the pandemic has caused a 30% reduction in sales which is based on a 30% reduction in winter visitors, 29% reduction 

in staffing costs, and a 27% reduction in electricity costs. Other key assumptions are that staffing costs are maintained at 40% of service revenue. It is 

unlikely that RAL will be able to maintain a super lean staffing ratio of 34% staff costs as a % of service revenue, which is what they achieved during the 

pandemic by sacrificing service capacity. 

• RAL under the “no COVID-19 pandemic scenario” is estimated to return a $7.3m operating EBITDA result. Hence, the COVID-19 $1.7m support 

subsidy which has been excluded from the operating analysis may have resulted in a net COVID-19 benefit, meaning the pandemic has made RAL 

financially better off if you were to disregard the short-term liquidity issues the pandemic caused with obtaining financial support and commitment 

with the ANZ bank 

• The “No COVID-19 pandemic scenario” returns a similar operating result as the actual FY20 result. This is because of the assumption that staff costs 

are increased to 40% of Service revenue to ensure the on mountains services and customer experience is not compromised by operating at reduced 

capacity as seen during the FY20 COVID year, which was an exception to the normal 

• Maintenance and service costs as % of service revenue is 4% which is notably lower than the 9% experience seen in FY19 and *FY18 numbers. This is 

based on the assumption that the new Sky Waka Gondola is driving revenue up without increasing routine maintenance costs. Lift maintenance, 

grooming maintenance and snow making services were increased by 2.25% based on the FY19 costs 
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Figure 2: Operating Financial Performance trend and Winter Visitor Numbers 

 

FY19 is the first year of the Sky Waka Gondola, and of concern it has seen a drop in winter visitor numbers compared to previous year FY18. The reduction in 

the car parking at Whakapapa maybe a factor limiting the number of skiers who can access the mountain. The RAL annual reports are not transparent to the 

profitability of the summer operations and the extent to which the summer operation subsidizes RAL for the reduction in winter visitors.  

As can be seen, the FY20 and FY19 periods with the Sky Waka are more profitable from an operating EBITDA perspective than the prior years *FY18 and 

*FY17 with an average EBITDA of approximately $2m respectively.



  

Balance Sheet Analysis 
Table 4: RAL Balance Sheet Trend 

 

 

 

FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17

$000's $000's (7months) $000's $000's

Current assets

Cash at bank 4,966 1,564 6,718 970

Restricted funds in trust 512 3,705 9,307

Trade and other receivables 1,102 2,243 2,108 246 487

Life Pass finance plan 148 226 130 237 339

Inventories 750 1,020 424 673 764

Prepayments 353 1,139 575 60 204

Fair value of derivatives 67

Total current assets 7,831 9,897 19,262 1,216 2,831

Non-current assets 

Life pass finance plan 113 290 70 355

Property plant and equipment 62,164 86,799 74,548 66,410 62,795

Intanigble assets 745 1,423 1,130 1,208 896

Total non-current assets 63,022 88,512 75,678 67,687 64,045

Total Assets 70,853 98,409 94,940 68,903 66,876

Current liabilities

Overdraft facility 3,691

Lease liabilities 559 573 356 105

Trade and other payables 4,609 4,974 5,546 3,794 4,639

Deferred grant income 9 484 2,854

ANZ Bank borrowings 5,900 1,000 3,700 600 600

Fair value of derivatives 9 29 15 24

Revenue in advance 6,423 6,546 7,761 7,281 4,736

Life Pass revenue deferred 1,960 2,172 1,760 1,776 1,867

Total current liabilities 19,469 15,778 21,992 17,271 11,842

Non current liabilities

Lease liabilities 20 515 548 123

Bank borrowings 0 5,900 3,800 6,900 4,400

Ministry of Business, innovation and employment loan 6,244 5,731 5,260

Ruapehu district council loan 304 279 256

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500 13,500 9,500

Life pass deferred revenue 14,858 17,765 16,040 17,883 19,677

Total non-current liabilities 34,926 43,690 35,404 24,906 24,077

Total Liabilities 54,395 59,468 57,396 42,177 35,918

Net Assets/Share holder Equity 16,458 38,941 37,544 26,726 30,957

November reporting date April reporting date

RAL Balance Sheet  analysis and trends
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Key balance sheet observations 

• ANZ Bank borrowings $5.9m were reported as non-current in FY19 has all become current in FY20 

due to the pandemic trigging an even review with the bank. This changed the banks level of support 

from long term financing to short term financing on a month-to-month basis which placed RAL in an 

extreme liquidity risk position because technically the bank could call for the debt to be repaid at 

any time. Generally, under normal circumstances a large proportion of this bank debt would be 

structured as non-current which means it is repayable outside of 12 months. Auditors Deloitte issued a 

qualified Audit opinion to RAL having material uncertainty to them being a going concern. This is 

because the ANZ bank could technically recall for repayment of the $5.9m debt at any time. There was 

no long-term commitment given by the ANZ bank to continue their support to that debt facility. RAL 

only have $4.966m in the bank at balance date, therefore they are approximately $2m short to be in a 

position to repay the $5.9m debt back to ANZ bank at a moment’s notice (assuming they need to still 

have at least $1m cash in bank as working capital upon repayment of the $5.9m bank debt) 

• In *FY18 (Apr-18) cash position was at its lowest being $3.91m in overdraft which improved to 

$6.718m cash in the bank ** Nov-18 due to four months of winter trading and financing coming 

through from MBIE, Tourism infrastructure bonds, and Ruapehu district council 

• Property plant and equipment assets in *FY17 are $62.8m, increase to a peak at $86.8m in FY19. The 

asset growth is mostly due to investment in Whakapapa and the Sky Waka Gondola development. 

Property plant and equipment assets significantly reduce in FY20 to $62.2m. This is mostly due to a 

$19.9m impairment on the Turoa ski field assets 

• Net Assets have declined from $39.9m in FY19, down to $16.47m in FY20 as a result of the $19.9m 

Turoa asset impairment write down. Essentially, 50% of Shareholder equity has been written off the 

balance sheet as a result of the Turoa asset review 

 

 

 



  

Table 5: Key balance sheet KPIs 

 

Figure 3: RAL Liquidity trend            Figure 4: RAL Total Debt Trend 

      

 

Key balance sheet KPIs FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17

Capital adequacy ratio - Net Assets % total assets 23% 40% 40% 39% 46%

Total  Debt ($000's) 25,948 26,410 22,516 11,191 5,000

Liquidity ratio - Unrestricted cash as % of total debt 19% 6% 30% 0% 19%

Current ratio 1 40% 63% 88% 7% 24%

Current ratio 2
(Excluding Revenue received in advance and Life pass revenue deferred) 71% 140% 154% 15% 54%

Net working capital 1 (11,638) (5,881) (2,730) (16,055) (9,011)

Net working capital 2
(Excluding Revenue received in advance and Life pass revenue deferred) (3,255) 2,837 6,791 (6,998) (2,408)
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Key balance sheet ratio observations 

• FY20 liquidity ratio is 19%. This means that $4.97m unrestricted cash can cover 19% of $25.9m total debt. The issue for RAL is that $5.9m of this debt with 

the ANZ bank switched to short term debt that could be called up at any time. Under normal operating circumstances, a 19% liquidity ratio is respectable so 

long as the repayment terms of the debt are restructured to be repaid in the long-term over a period of time. RAL must restructure a large proportion of the 

$5.9m short-term debt with ANZ to be on a longer-term basis to minimise liquidity and insolvency risk 

• At FY20 reporting date, RAL have total debt of $25.9m. Subsequent events after balance date report RAL received a further $5m from MBIE for the 

2020/2021 capital expenditure program. This means RAL have total debt after reporting date of $30.9m. It appears based on RAL profitability levels 

(estimated to be around $7.2m Operating EBITDA based on FY20 scenario analysis. This is debt ratio of 4.3 x operating EBITDA) it is now fully leveraged having 

maximised their debt carrying capacity. It appears that this view is aligned with that of the Board of Directors as evident when Geoff Taylor spoke at the 11th 

May 2019 AGM, citing that EBITDA is an important measure for them to assess RAL debt capacity and based on current profitability levels ($7m EBITDA for 

Nov-18 financial year) they are comfortable with up to $30m debt 

• Taking on additional debt beyond $30.9m would increase the debt to operating EBITDA ratio which would further expose RAL to rising finance costs which is 

on the horizon with RBNZ signalling official cash rate will go up in the longer term. Exposure to too much debt will compromise RAL’s ability to paydown debt 

quickly. This is because increased servicing costs of debt reduce operating cash flows available to pay down debt  

• RAL has a net working capital deficiency. Net working capital is “current assets” less “current liabilities”. Net working capital is a measure of the coverage of 

current assets available to cover current liabilities as they fall due. RAL working capital deficiency is reduced if you exclude season pass revenue received in 

advance and deferred life pass revenue. The reason for excluding these components in the secondary net working capital ratio is because it is unlikely season 

pass revenue will need to be refunded (except under extraordinary circumstances) and likewise life passes are extremely unlikely to be refunded  

• In FY20 the Net working capital ratio 2 is a deficiency of $3.25m. If a minimum of $3.25 of the ANZ bank loan was restructured as longer-term debt then RAL 

would have a neutral or net working capital surplus position (Ratio excludes the season pass revenue received in advance and deferred life pass revenue) 

• RAL has been and still is in an aggressive investment phase which means cash reserves are not being accumulated because they are being reinvested into 

Property plant and equipment. It is advisable that RAL should target a positive net working capital ratio. To achieve this RAL would need to build up cash 

reserves by an additional $11.6m based on FY20 position. It is also advisable that RAL should accumulate sufficient working capital and cash reserves to 

maintain a skeleton staff structure in the event RAL are unable to operate for two seasons in a row due to an extraordinary event such as a volcanic eruption. 

Assuming corporate costs are 15% of $39m estimated operating revenue, if we estimate corporate costs of $5.85m to maintain the business administration, 

then it is recommended that RAL should be targeting to maintain a long-term cash position of approximately $15m to protect the company from insolvency 

risk in event of extraordinary circumstances 

• The COVID-19 pandemic event should be seen as a good lesson for RAL Management to look after their balance sheet positioning. Now is a good time to start 

reconsidering their aggressive $55m investment strategy to the redevelopment of Turoa and shift to a conservative hold and maintain strategy. This will allow 

cash reserves to be replenished to improve net working capital and liquidity position. This will better place RAL for long term debt repayment commitments 

 



29 | P a g e  
 

Figure 5: RAL Net Assets/Shareholder Equity trend 

 

Table 6: RAL Property, Plant and Equipment Asset balances and movements 

 

 

Opening net 

book value Additions Transfers Disposals

Depreciation 

write back on 

disposal

Less 

depreciation 

expense

Less Turoa 

Impairment

Closing net 

book value

$'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s

Ski lifts 36,426 3,972 (245) 237 (2,866) (10,837) 26,687

Buildings and fixtures 26,199 944 (170) 158 (1,413) (5,603) 20,115

Car parks and roads 3,697 (1,080) (145) (1,765) 707

Motor vehicles 3,781 (579) (250) 250 (1,035) 2,167

Service and concession assets 468 579 (116) 931

Plant and equipment 15,806 1,481 (3,084) 3,045 (4,378) (1,476) 11,394

Assets under development 422 5,240 (5,317) (182) 163

Total 86,799 5,240 0 (3,749) 3,690 (9,953) (19,863) 62,164
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Key balance sheet observations 

• RAL Shareholders Equity [Net Assets] has taken a significant hit declining from $38.9m in FY9 to $16.5m in FY20 due to a $19.9m impairment write off on the 

Turoa assets. The Board had made special instruction to the Auditors Deloitte to focus on the value of assets in the FY20 period. According to the FY20 annual 

accounts “The impairment exists due to the age of the Turoa assets, the required future investment and future estimated cashflows associated with Turoa's 

current asset base. The impairment loss has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. The discounted cashflow model to determine the 

recoverable amounts of the cash-generating units has a weighted average cost of capital rate of 8.19% and a terminal growth rate of 1.5%”. Essentially the 

discounted cash flow model determined the following impairments for the Turoa Ski field: 

o Lifts were impaired by $10.8m 

o Buildings were impaired $5.6m 

o Roads and car parks were impaired $1.8m 

o Plant and Equipment were impaired $1.5m 

Key points that Shareholders should take note are that the cash flows were discounted by 8.19%. This is a significantly high discount to be discounting 

cash flows and is likely based on the assumption on the expected return required from those assets. This may be an indication of the expected return that 

the Investors would be wanting to achieve should they invest $30m for a 50% share of RAL. 

Another key point is that the cash flow model considers future investment into Turoa which is also driving the value of the impairment. It appears the 

impairment value of the Turoa assets is large because it likely involves the costs of removing and disposing existing infrastructure. Of particular interest to 

Shareholders is whether the impairment would be entirely or partly reversed if the $55m Turoa redevelopment plan were to be revised to a hold and 

maintain strategy? The main assumption being that the existing assets being impaired are now having their useful life extended, or at a minimum 

maintained per a normal capital maintenance program.  

• FY20 property plant and equipment had an opening balance of $86.8m which has declined to $62.2m, largely as a result of a $19.86m impairment of Turoa 

Assets 

• Tourism infrastructure bonds hold security over Sky Waka Gondola and ANZ bank hold security over all other present and after acquired property with the 

exception of the Sky Waka Gondola 

• Restricted funds held in trust is a bank account held in Trust by a Wellington Legal firm, Macalister Mazengrab, to securely hold financing received from 

Tourism infrastructure bonds, MBIE, and Ruapehu district council for the construction of the Sky Waka Gondola. This trust arrangement ensures the financing 

cash flows are used specifically for the Sky Waka Gondola development and are only released upon construction milestones being achieved and 

independently verified by an engineer per the contract. 
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Figure 6: RAL Debt and Life Pass financing per FY20 balance sheet

 

RAL balance sheet as at 30 November 2020 has $16.8m in deferred life pass revenue recognised one the balance sheet. Life Pass holders have been the 

largest collective source of financing for RAL. Tourism infrastructure bonds are the second largest source of financing with $13.5m, followed by the MBIE 

with $6.244m. ANZ Bank have $5.9m financing position in RAL and hold security over all assets except for the Sky Waka Gondola, which the Tourism 

infrastructure bonds and MBIE hold security over. Ironically, the largest financiers of RAL being the Life Pass holders are the less protected holding no 

security over any assets. ANZ bank debt financing is only 14% of the total $42.8m Debt and Life pass financing position on the balance sheet, yet it is the ANZ 

Bank debt which has been the most problematic for RAL with the pandemic triggering an event review which caused a liquidity risk and material uncertainty 

in RAL ability to operate as a going concern should ANZ decide to call upon their debt.    
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Cash Flow Analysis 
Table 7: Cash flow analysis and trends 

 

Accumulative

FY20 FY19 **Nov-18 *FY18 *FY17 Cash flow 

$'000s $'000s (7 months) $'000s $'000s movements

Operating activities *FY17 to FY20

Cash received:

Receipts from customers 21,587 26,273 25,268 22,507 18,614 114,249

Revenue received in advance 6,423 6,546 7,761 7,281 4,736 32,747

Receipts from life pass sales 253 4,419 197 368 13,181 18,418

Interest received 34 57 15 33 71 210

COVID-19 government wage subsidy 1,715 0 1,715

Total cash received for operating activities 30,012 37,295 33,241 30,190 36,601 167,339

Cash paid:

Payments to suppliers and employees (22,452) (33,084) (22,387) (26,971) (25,997) (130,891)

Interest paid (948) (810) (427) (467) (326) (2,977)

Net cash flows from operating activities 6,612 3,401 10,427 2,752 10,279 33,471

Investing activities

Cash received:

Sale of plant and equipment 0 258 69 327

Cash paid:

Purchase of property plant and equipment (5,403) (17,815) (10,780) (9,913) (11,908) (55,819)

Net cash flows from investing activities (5,403) (17,557) (10,711) (9,913) (11,908) (55,492)

Financing  activities

Cash received:

Term facilities 3,100 804 3,904

Tourism infrastructure bonds 0 4,000 9,500 13,500

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment loan 10,000 10,000

Ruapehu District Council Loan 500 500

Total cashed received from financing activities 0 4,000 20,000 3,100 804 27,904

Cash paid:

Current proportion of Term loans (1,000) (600) 0 (600) (600) (2,800)

Current proportion of lease liabilities (3)

Net cash flows from financing activities (1,000) 3,400 20,000 2,500 200 25,100

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 209 (10,756) 19,716 (4,661) (1,429) 3,079

Opening cash 5,269 16,025 (3,691) 970 2,399

Closing cash 5,478 5,269 16,025 (3,691) 970

April reporting dateNovember reporting date

RAL cash flow  analysis and trends
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High level Cash flow observations 

RAL spent $56m cash on property plant and equipment between *FY17 and FY20. This appears to be mostly related to the development of Whakapapa ski 

field and the Sky Waka gondola.  $27.9m in external financing cash flows were drawn to fund this capital development between *FY17 and FY20. In this time 

period, $2.8m short term debt has been repaid on top of $2.98m in financing costs.  A further $18.4m in Life pass receipts have been used to fund this 

development and the remaining $9.17m has been funded with using other operational cash flow surpluses. 

Table 8: Analysis of cash flow trends *FY17 to FY20 for Property Plant and Equipment cash flow payments and its funding sources 

 

Life pass holders have been the single largest contributors for financing RAL’s major $55.8m capital development program between *FY17 and FY20, 

contributing $18.4m in operating cash flows, yet collectively they are the most vulnerable and less protected of all the financing parties. 

RAL operating cash flows include approximately 21% to 25% revenue received in advance from sale of season passes and vary dramatically between years 

due to life pass sales. Net cash flows accumulated from operations are $33.47m which if you exclude life pass sales of $18.4m reduces to $15m accumulated 

net operating cash flows. This averages out to an average rate of $3.345m net operational (excluding life pass sales) cash flows per annum across 

approximately 4.6 financial periods (**Nov-18 being only 7 months). FY20 net operating cash flows of $6.6m include $1.715m wage subsidy, however 

excluding the wage subsidy and 253k life pass revenue, net operating (excluding Covid-19 and life pass sales) cash flows reduce to $4.6m which is higher 

than the average $3.345m net operating cash flow run rate across the 4.6-year trend. 

 

 

$000's

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure (55,819)

Property Plant and Equipment cash flow expenditure funded by:

Life pass sales 18,418

Tourism infrastructure bonds 13,500

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment loan 10,000

Ruapehu District Council Loan 500

ANZ bank debt facilities 3,904

Other accumulated  operating cash flows 9,497

55,819
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Detailed Cash flow observations 

• In *FY17 RAL had an opening cash position of $2.4m. $11.9m was invested into plant and equipment which was largely financed by the sale of $13.2m in 

Life Pass sales. Life Pass sales contributed to above normal net operating cash flow of $10.3m. Closing cash position for *FY18 was $970k  

• In *FY18 RAL had an opening cash position of $970k and operating cash flows $2.75m. $9.9m was invested into plant and equipment which was financed 

by extending ANZ borrowing facilities by a net $2.5m, and extending RAL into a temporary $3.7m overdraft position while waiting for long term 

financing to come through 

• In ** Nov-18, $20m in external financing cash flows were received: 

o $9.5m Tourism infrastructure bonds  

o $10m MBIE 

o $500k Mount Ruapehu District council 

 

Net operating cash flows were $10.4m for the 7 months and is favourable compared to other comparative periods because the trading includes the 

winter months and does not include corporate expenditure for the other five months outside of the winter trading season. $10.8m is invested in 

property plant and equipment. 

 

Overall, the cash position improved from $3.7m overdraft to a flush $16.7m due to $20m financing cash flows received and the winter trading 

season cash flows, which also includes $7.7m advance season pass sales. $9.3m of the cash position is held in restricted funds in trust.  

 

• FY19 opening bank balance $16m is flush from financing coming through and winter trading in the *Nov-18 reporting period, this allows for a further 

$17.6m cash investment in property plant and equipment. A further $4m in financing is received in tourism infrastructure bonds. $600k repayment is 

made on the ANZ short term proportion of debt. Overall, cash position closed at $5.269m, of which $3.705m is held in restricted funds in trust.  

 

Net operating cash flows are $3.4m. Operating cash inflows received $37m, are the highest of the comparative periods included in the analysis and 

includes $4.4m in receipt of life pass sales. However, $33m in payments to suppliers and employees are also the highest of the comparative periods. 

 

• FY20 net operating cash flows were surprisingly strong at $6.6m.  Receipts from customers dropped from $26.7m in FY19 down to $21.6m as a direct 

result of the COVID-19 pandemic disrupting the ski season. RAL management did an excellent job containing cash outgoings to suppliers and employees 

to $22.41m, significantly down from $33m in FY19 to offset the decline in revenue. $1.715m was received in COVID-19 support subsidy. $6.4m revenue 

received in advance for the FY21 ski season kept operational cash flows topped up at the end of the winter season. $5.4m was invested in property, 

plant and equipment and $1m short term debt was repaid to the ANZ bank. Overall, closing cash position improved to $5.478m of which only $512k was 

restricted funds in trust. Hence unrestricted cash had improved from $1.56m in FY19 to $4.966m in FY20 
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NEWCO corporate restructure long term financial feasibility concerns 
Table 9:High level modelling on residual operating cash after financing costs and shareholder dividend 

 

The Directors have advocated that the RAL corporate restructure is required to access $30m equity to redevelop the Turoa ski field as part of a $55m 

redevelopment plan. Limited transparency regarding the NEWCO proposal has been provided to shareholders. High-level modelling based on limited 

information raises concerns to the long-term financial sustainability of the NEWCO structure. This is based on a key expectation that Shareholders will want 

to access a share in the company profits and operational cash flows and Turoa ski field will undergo a $55m redevelopment. The high-level modelling has 

been performed on the assumption that investors will expect a 10% return on their $30m. This is an annual dividend of $3m which doubles to $6m, 

assuming existing RAL shareholders are also entitled to an equal dividend payout.  

Observations - scenario 1 NEWCO, operating EBITDA $7.3m 

Under scenario 1, there will be a residual operating cash flow deficiency after financing costs and dividends. This is an unviable scenario as dividend payouts 

exceed operating cash flows.  

Observations - scenario 2 NEWCO, operating EBITDA $9.5m 

Scenario 2 with a higher $9.5m operating EBITDA has surplus $759k residual operating cash flows per annum. This scenario appears to be another unviable 

proposition because the company will likely be in upwards of $50-55m in debt. This is because residual operating cash flows of $759k alone will not be able 

to repay this debt. On this basis, we conclude that the NEWCO restructure will be highly suspectable to future corporate restructuring to refinance RAL in 

the medium term which means there is a real risk that RAL Life Pass holder benefits may not be carried forward in future corporate restructuring 

transactions.  

Scenario 1 Scenario 2

$000's $000's

Operating EBITDA 7,263             9,500          

S1 based on FY20 scenario modelling. Scenario 2 assumes higher operating EBITDA 

achivable from Sky Waka summer operations

Current finance servicing costs (1,486)            (1,486)        Based on FY20 - likely to increase, noting additional $5m borrowed form MIBE

Estimated financing costs (1,250)            (1,250)        Additional servicing costs for $25m debt to complete Turoa $55m redevelopment

Estimated Dividend

New Investor - NEWCO Shareholders $30m (50%) (3,002)            (3,002)        Based on assumed 10% required rate of return on $30m equity investment

Original RAL Shareholders in NEWCO             (50%) (3,002)            (3,002)        Assume existing RAL shareholders will have equal dividend rights in NEWCO

Residual operating cash flows after fiancing and dividends (1,477)            759              
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Table 10: Key assumptions used in the NEWCO feasibility modelling 

 

The key assumptions derived are to determine what level of dividend payout investors who buy in NEWCO should expect. The dividend payout is based on 

the key assumption that dividend payout will need to factor in a return based on limited life of the RAL lease. There is always going to be an inherent risk 

that the ski field license will not be renewed and investors will likely factor this into their required rate of return. The modelling assumes that the life of the 

investment is based on 55 years. This means the dividend payment will incorporate a $545k recoupment of equity per annum. The expected rate of return 

has been assumed at 8.19% which is based on the cost of capital used in the discounted cash flows for the impairment of Turoa assets. This equates to 

$2,457m per annum expected rate of return on the $30m investment. The total annual dividend payout modelled for the new investors is forecasted to be 

in the vicinity of $3m ($2.457m + $0.545m). This level of dividend equates to a required rate of return of 10% pa. In total RAL would need to pay $6m in 

dividends because the existing RAL shareholders would expect to receive an equivalent dividend amount for their 50% shareholding of the company, 

otherwise the arrangement would not be deemed fair and equitable to existing shareholders should their shares not also have equal dividend rights.   

The modelling assumes an additional $25m of debt financing will be required to fully finance the $55m redevelopment of Turoa. Turoa development is 

assumed to be financed using $30m Investor capital equity injection and $25m debt financing. Additional financing costs are estimated based on 5% average 

cost of finance.  

Assumption $000's Notes

Investors - Equity 30,000           

Expected rate of return pa 8.19%

Length of investment (years) 55                   

Estimated Dividend payouts per annum to additional NEWCO investors for 50% share of RAL

Expected annual return on investment 2,457             

  Recovery of $30m Equity 545                 

Estimated annual dividend cash outflow 3,002             

Estimated required rate of return 10%

Turoa redevelopment plan 55,000           

Funded by

Additional Equity - NEWCO Investors 30,000           

Additonal debt financing 25,000           

Total financing for Turoa redevelopment 55,000           

Additional financing cost assumption 5%

Expected rate of return + recovery of equity over 55 life of investment

RAL lease is 60 year term 

Based on cost capital used in RAL discounted cash flow model for Turoa asset impairment

Per Directors NEWCO proposal 

8.19% on $30m Equity

i) Inherent risk to investor that RAL ski field lease is not renewed an factored into return

ii) Assume investor expects to recover equity proportion over 55 years

Expected rate of return + recovery of equity over lease RAL lease term



  

Appendix 1: Capital Expenditure notes listed in annual reports 
Table 11: Summary capital expenditure notes listed in the RAL annual reports and shareholder updates 

 

 

  

Financial reporting period Description Ski Field

Cash flow 

expenditure

2017/16 Rangatira express chair lift Whakapapa

SPF210 Snow factory Whakapapa

7 snow guns Turoa

3 new snow groomers

New 12T Excavator

3 new beginner lifts (2 fully enclosed) Whakapapa, Happy valley

Night ski lighting and equipment Whakapapa, Happy valley

Dedicated sledding lane and lift Whakapapa, Happy valley

Double size of decks Whakapapa, Happy valley

New ski rental fleet Whakapapa, Happy valley

2 new Schindler elevators enhancing access to Happy Valley Whakapapa, Happy valley

Replace waterfall T Bar with Doppelmayr quad chairlift Whakapapa, Happy valley

Commission new standby generator Whakapapa

Two new 22 seater 4WD Mercedes Benz buses  Turoa

New PA and audio system Whakapapa

Redevelop "drop off area" with swipe card access control for 

bus access at Whakapapa Whakapapa

Redevelop Happy Valley Bistro with new kitchen, front of 

house, furniture and menu Whakapapa

Relaunch the 'Schuss Haus" as a Corona Bar

Commenced redevelopment of the Snowflake care

Removal of Bridge hutt at top of the Rock Garden and the 

Meads Wall café Whakapapa

 2017/16 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows (11,908)

2018/17

95% replacement of the aged far West T bar, with only the 

drive and return equipment remaining Whakapapa

Rework the Delta Chair lift upload position Whakapapa

New 3D modelling and GPS technology installed at Whakapapa Whakapapa

Upgrade of Turoa snow making system to link the top of the 

giant  to the existing snow making system Turoa (9,913)

 2018/17 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows

Nov-18 (7 months)

T-bars at Whakapapa - Valley and Knoll T-Bars mechanical 

upgrades with new sheave assemblies and realignment Whakapapa

$1.4m project with Doppelmayr New Zealand

Planning applications for development of Turoa ski field Turoa

Knoll Ridge Chalet undergoing refit in preparation for 

Gondola. Refit to increase seating by 50% Whakapapa

 Nov-18 (7 months) Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows (10,780)

2019/18 Construction of the Sky Waka Gondola Whakapapa

Repairs to Highnoon express chair lift Turoa

Development on E-commence capability 

Refurbishment of food and beverage facilities

 2019/18 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows (17,815)

2020/19  $5m Turoa maintenance CAPEX Turoa

Giant Chair lift $2m upgrade (Included in $5m CAPEX above) Turoa

 2020/19 Capital expenditure per statement of cash flows (5,403)

Total Property plant and equipment expenditure per statement of cash flows between March 2016 to November 2020 (55,819)
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Appendix 2: Comprehensive Income Statement working paper and analysis mapping 
Table 12: Comprehensive Income working paper and analysis mapping 

 

 

 

FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 Mapping

Operating Activities $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Service Revenue

Lift Pass Sales 22,197               21,643               17,010               14,405               

Sales of Goods and Services 7,727                  12,356               11,560               9,994                  

Investment Revenue

Rent 185                     251                     298                     269                     

Interest received 34                        57                        33                        71                        

Operating revenue 30,143               34,307               28,902               24,739               

Operating Expenses 

Cost of sales 1,893                  2,558                  2,152                  1,715                  Cost of sales

Audit fees 54                        68                        33                        38                        Audit fees

Finance costs 1,486                  1,303                  467                     326                     Finance costs

Depreciation 9,953                  5,457                  5,822                  4,112                  Depreciation and amortisation

Amortisation 335                     133                     78                        52                        Depreciation and amortisation

Director 183                     210                     143                     150                     Director fees, board and governance

Provision for bad debts 22                        Other Suppliers and Services

Insurance 1,652                  1,459                  987                     859                     Insurance

Electricity usage  and line charges 1,897                  2,608                  2,065                  1,950                  Electricity usage  and line charges

Wages and Salaries 9,389                  13,606               12,399               10,164               Staff costs

ACC 175                     146                     173                     170                     Staff costs

License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies 716                     1,600                  1,223                  1,235                  License Fees, Rates and Ski Area Levies

Marketing 430                     730                     867                     471                     Marketing

Lift Maintenance and Services 958                     1,001                  774                     584                     Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Grooming maintenance and Services 231                     295                     192                     254                     Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Other Suppliers and Services 5,136                  6,456                  5,611                  4,757                  Refer to note 16 mapping

Total operating expenses 34,488               37,630               32,985               26,859               

-                      

Operating result (4,345)                (3,323)                (4,084)                (2,120)                

Operating EBITDA 7,210                  3,262                  1,952                  2,030                  

Non-recurrent activities 

Non-recurrent income

COVID-19 subsidies 1,715                  -                      

Gain on asset disposal -                      75                        

Grant income 475                     2,371                  

 Fair value gains on derivatives and foreign exchange 93                        33                        

Insurance proceeds 2,585                  

2,190                  5,124                  -                      33                        

Non-recurrent expenditure

Impairment 20,204               166                     

loss on asset disposal 64 46                        790                     

 Fair value losses on derivatives and foreign exchange 5 102                     

Turoa avalanche 55 238

Turoa diesel spill 137                     

20,328               404                     148                     927                     

Non-recurrent result (18,138)              4,720                  (148)                    (894)                    

Total Result (22,483)              1,397                  (4,231)                (3,014)                

EBITDA (10,928)              7,982                  1,804                  1,136                  

*Adjusted EBITDA (excludes impairment) 9,276                  8,148                  1,804                  1,136                  

Total comprehensive result per annual reports (22,483)              1,397                  (4,231)                (3,014)                
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Table 13: Note 16 Detailed breakdown working paper and analysis mapping 

 

Note 16 Detailed per annual reports FY20 FY19 *FY18 *FY17 Mapping

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Accommodation leases & supply services 330 354 437 344 Other Suppliers and Services

Bank fees 230 37 80 50 Other Suppliers and Services

Board and governance expenditure 109 198 79 60 Director fees, board and governance

Cadetship (2) (119) (78) (38) Staff costs

Consumables and cleaning supplies 120 310 251 205 Other Suppliers and Services

Corporate support and services 496 606 413 379 Other Suppliers and Services

Credit card commission paid 342 365 317 245 Other Suppliers and Services

FBT 69 78 44 41 Staff costs

Field operations supplies and services 24 81 95 56 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Food and beverage supplies and services 24 40 89 62 Other Suppliers and Services

Fuel and vehicle expenditure 633 652 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Fuel expenditure (Vehicles, groomers, and transport 173 346 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Kiwi saver 222 259 244 201 Staff costs

Maintenance and service of building and equipment 380 814 511 413 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Medical supplies and services 34 60 69 56 Other Suppliers and Services

Motor vehicle expenditure and maintenance 185 290 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Ohakune & Taupo Office lease, supplies and services 150 139 93 13 Other Suppliers and Services

Postage, courier, printing and stationary 21 49 69 47 Other Suppliers and Services

Professional fees 235 82 11 50 Other Suppliers and Services

Rental supplies and services 11 61 41 32 Other Suppliers and Services

Retail supplies and services 1 2 7 12 Other Suppliers and Services

Road and car park maintenance 84 172 147 157 Other routine maintenance, fuel and supplies

Safety and Environmental risk 60 85 43 44 Other Suppliers and Services

Ski patrol supplies and services 86 114 102 65 Other Suppliers and Services

Snow school supplies and services 97 209 58 23 Other Suppliers and Services

Snowmaking supplies 25 35 254 242 Lift maintenance, grooming & snow making services

Software fees and IT services and supplies 633 718 415 418 IT and communication

Staff Training expenditure 30 105 75 241 Staff costs

Staff uniform 226 182 500 309 Staff costs

Strategic Planning 117 136 Other Suppliers and Services

Telephone rental 70 88 69 81 IT and communication

Ticket stock consumed 199 152 91 153 Other Suppliers and Services

Transport expenditure (excl. Fuel) 282 250 350 Other Suppliers and Services

Travel and Entertainment 73 158 91 105 Other Suppliers and Services

Turoa avalanche 55 238 Turoa avalanche

Summer operation supplies and services 12 36 Other Suppliers and Services

Total other supplies 5,191 6,694 5,611 4,757

Other Suppliers and Services per Statement of 

Comprehensive Income in annual reports 5,191 6,694 5,611 4,757


